forward from Previous Year (31.1424) (18.1687) 

Transfer to (From) Retained Earning - - 
Balance carried to Balance Sheet (19.6673) (24.4248) 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND BUSINESS OPERATION  

During the financial year reviewed, your Company earned an income of Rs 13,208,620/- 
(Rupees One Crore Thirty Two Lakhs Eight Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty Only) 
against of Rs. 30,83,183/- (Rupees Thirty Lacs Eight Three Thousand One Hundred 
Eighty Three) in the previous year. The Company earned profit of Rs. 475,760/- (Rupees 
Four Lacs Seventy Five Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty Only) for the year as 
compared to loss of Rs. (12, 97,365)/- (Rupees Twelve Lacs Ninety Seven Thousand 
Three Hundred Sixty Five) in the previous year. 

DIVIDEND 
With a view to conserve resources with the Company, the Board of Directors has decided 
not to recommend any dividend for the Financial Year 2024-25. 

CAPITAL ISSUE 
During the financial year 2024-25 the Company has not issued shares with differential

[...]

Indian hotel chains are increasingly investing in digital 
technology and platforms to improve the customer journey from pre-booking to post-
booking experiences. 

Review of Operational and Financial Performance 

The Company has earned an income of Rs 13,208,620/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty Two 
Lakhs Eight Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty Only) against of Rs. 30,83,183/- (Rupees 
Thirty Lacs Eight Three Thousand One Hundred Eighty Three) in the previous year. The 
Company earned profit of Rs. 475,760/- (Rupees Four Lacs Seventy Five Thousand Seven 
Hundred and Sixty Only) for the year as compared to loss of Rs. (12, 97,365)/- (Rupees 
Twelve Lacs Ninety Seven Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Five) in the previous year. 

Internal Control Systems and Their Adequacy 

Adequate  internal  controls  have  been  laid  down  by  the  Company  to safeguard  and  
protect  its  assets as well as to improve the overall productivity of its operations.